
VOLKSWAGEN DIESEL 
SETTLEMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
MITIGATION TRUST

Grantees 

21

Trucks to be 
replaced**

66

$8,161,889.15
Total funding provided under 
the Medium and Large Truck 
Replacement Grant Programs 

in Tennessee*

Anticipated pounds of NOx 
emissions to be reduced over 

the life of all funded 
truck replacement projects

49,539.41

Learn more at www.tn.gov/environment/VWSettlement.
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MEDIUM AND LARGE 
TRUCK REPLACEMENT 

GRANT PROGRAMS

* this total includes $2,096,815.30 for Medium Truck projects and 
$6,065,073.85 for Large Truck projects

** this total includes 25 Medium Trucks and 41 Large Trucks

Athens, City of

BFI Waste Services LLC

Chattanooga, City of

Etowah Utilities

Gallatin, City of

Jefferson County

Johnson City, City of

Karns Fire Department

Knoxville Utilities Board

Lebanon, City of

Lenoir City, City of

Maury County
Fire Department

GRANTEE NAME
Medium 
Truck 
Funding

# of 
Vehicles/Fuel 
Type

McNairy County
Highway Department

$70,192.15 1 Medium Diesel Refuse Truck

Refuse Trucks

Dump Truck

Refuse Trucks,
Short Haul Truck

Roll Off Truck

Fire Trucks

Fire Truck

Bucket Trucks, 
Crew Trucks

Refuse Trucks

Fire Truck

Fire Trucks

Dump Trucks

Large
Truck 
Funding

Vehicle 
Application

$528,531.00

$42,297.50

$623,361.50

$318,084.28

$427,869.00

$136,671.75

$477,091.82

$170,785.64

$126,638.50

$736,759.71

$451,884.75

$330,588.50

$347,129.23

13 Large Diesel

2 Large CNG

1 Medium Diesel

2 Large Diesel

1 Large Diesel

2 Large Diesel

1 Large Diesel

7 Medium Diesel Hybrid,
1 Large Diesel Hybrid

3 Large CNG

1 Large Diesel

2 Large Diesel

3 Large Diesel
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Grantee Information

Refuse Trucks

Memphis, City of $892,708.12 $107,071.17
1 Medium All-Electric, 
6 Medium Diesel Hybrid,
1 Large Diesel

Dump Trucks, 
Repair Truck, 
Ambulances, 
Logistics Truck

Millington Airport $500,000.00 1 Large Diesel Emergency Response

Montgomery County $500,000.00 3 Large Diesel Refuse Trucks

Morgan County

Pigeon Forge, City of

Portland, City of

Washington County/
Johnson City EMS

Waste Management
of Tennessee, Inc.

GRANTEE NAME
Medium 
Truck 
Funding

# of 
Vehicles/Fuel 
Type

Refuse Truck

Emergency Response

Short Haul Trucks

Emergency Response

Refuse Trucks
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Grantee Information (continued)
Large 
Truck 
Funding

Vehicle 
Application

$558,838.50

$289,339.53

$162,638.00

$129,000.00

$98,437.50

$150,000.00

1 Large Diesel

1 Medium
Diesel Hybrid

4 Medium Diesel, 
1 Large Diesel

4 Medium Diesel

3 Large CNG
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