

Department of

Invironment &

Conservation

TN

VOLKSWAGEN DIESEL SETTLEMENT ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION TRUST

MEDIUM AND LARGE TRUCK REPLACEMENT GRANT PROGRAMS

Learn more at www.tn.gov/environment/VWSettlement.

\$8,161,889.15

Total funding provided under the Medium and Large Truck Replacement Grant Programs in Tennessee*

21

Grantees

66



Trucks to be replaced**



49,539.41

Anticipated pounds of NOx emissions to be reduced over the life of all funded truck replacement projects

\$6,065,073.85 for Large Truck projects

** this total includes 25 Medium Trucks and 41 Large Trucks

* this total includes \$2,096,815.30 for Medium Truck projects and

Grantee Information

Grantee information					
GRANTEE NAME	Medium Truck Funding	Large Truck Funding	# of Vehicles/Fuel Type	Vehicle Application	
Athens, City of	\$70,192.15		1 Medium Diesel	Refuse Truck	
BFI Waste Services LLC		\$318,084.28	13 Large Diesel	Refuse Trucks	
Chattanooga, City of		\$528,531.00	2 Large CNG	Refuse Trucks	
Etowah Utilities	\$42,297.50		1 Medium Diesel	Dump Truck	
Gallatin, City of		\$427,869.00	2 Large Diesel	Refuse Trucks, Short Haul Truck	
Jefferson County		\$136,671.75	1 Large Diesel	Roll Off Truck	
Johnson City, City of		\$477,091.82	2 Large Diesel	Fire Trucks	
Karns Fire Department		\$170,785.64	1 Large Diesel	Fire Truck	
Knoxville Utilities Board	\$623,361.50	\$126,638.50	7 Medium Diesel Hybrid, 1 Large Diesel Hybrid	Bucket Trucks, Crew Trucks	
Lebanon, City of		\$736,759.71	3 Large CNG	Refuse Trucks	
Lenoir City, City of		\$451,884.75	1 Large Diesel	Fire Truck	
Maury County Fire Department		\$330,588.50	2 Large Diesel	Fire Trucks	
McNairy County Highway Department		\$347,129.23	3 Large Diesel	Dump Trucks	
Memphis, City of	\$892,708.12	\$107,071.17	1 Medium All-Electric, 6 Medium Diesel Hybrid, 1 Large Diesel	Dump Trucks, Repair Truck, Ambulances, Logistics Truck	
Millington Airport		\$500,000.00	1 Large Diesel	Emergency Response	
Montgomery County		\$500,000.00	3 Large Diesel	Refuse Trucks	

Medium Large # of Vehicle GRANTEE NAME Truck Truck Vehicles/Fuel Application

Grantee Information (continued)

	Funding	Funding	туре	
Morgan County		\$129,000.00	1 Large Diesel	Refuse Truck
Pigeon Forge, City of	\$558,838.50		1 Medium Diesel Hybrid	Emergency Response
Portland, City of	\$289,339.53	\$98,437.50	4 Medium Diesel, 1 Large Diesel	Short Haul Trucks
Washington County/ Johnson City EMS	\$162,638.00		4 Medium Diesel	Emergency Response
Waste Management of Tennessee, Inc.		\$150,000.00	3 Large CNG	Refuse Trucks